leases will be renewed, taking into account the factors noted above. This judgement is reassessed at each reporting period. A reassessment of the remaining life

of the lease could result in a recalculation of the lease liability and a material adjustment to the associated balances.

Transition approach and impact

The Group has applied IFRS 16 from 30 December 2018, using the fully retrospective approach. Therefore, the cumulative effect of adopting IFRS 16 has been

recognised, in line with IAS 8 ‘Accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and errors’, by restating the 52 week period ended 29 December 2018 and

making an opening equity adjustment as at 31 December 2017. The Group is not required to make any adjustment for leases in which it is a lessor except where it is

an intermediate lessor in a sub-lease. The Group has applied the practical expedient to grandfather the definition of a lease on transition. This means that IFRS 16 has

been applied to all contracts entered into before 30 December 2018 and identified as leases in accordance with IAS 17 and IFRIC 4.

The impact on transition can be summarised as follows:

as IFRS 16 as as IFRS 16 as

reported adjustment restated reported adjustment restated

£m £m £m £m £m £m

Property, plant and equipment 2,344 (175) 2,169 2,092 (169) 1,923

Right-of-use assets -  993 993 -  966 966

Deferred tax assets 35 33 68 33 30 63

Trade and other receivables (current) 125 (3) 122 100 (3) 97

Lease liabilities (current and non-current) (200) (983) (1,183) (191) (947) (1,138)

Provisions (current and non-current) (88) 1 (87) (77) 1 (76)

Trade and other payables (current and non-current) (400) 29 (371) (334) 27 (307)

Net impact to equity (105) (95)

30 December 201729 December 2018

The ROU assets above include balances relating to leases previously accounted for as finance leases, as well as asset retirement provisions on leased properties. Both

of these items were previously classified under property, plant and equipment.

The Group has recognised total lease liabilities of £1,183 million at 29 December 2018. This included existing finance lease liabilities of £200 million so the impact of

adopting IFRS 16 was therefore £983 million. Under IAS 17, at the same date the Group reported future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating

leases on an undiscounted basis totalling £1,852 million.

MERLIN ENTERTAINMENTS LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2019

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

SECTION 1

BASIS OF PREPARATION CONTINUED
52 weeks ended 28 December 2019 (2018: 52 weeks ended 29 December 2018)

   45

1.1  BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)

The transition to IFRS 16 resulted in the restatement of the December 2018 income statement as follows:

29 December 29 December

2018 Discontinued 2018

as IFRS 16 operations as

reported adjustment (note 2.5) restated

Continuing operations £m £m £m £m

Gross profit 1,390 -  (32) 1,358

Staff expenses, marketing and other expenses (791) 2 19 (770)

Rent (105) 82 1 (22)

Underlying EBITDA 494 84 (12) 566

Depreciation and amortisation (167) (45) 3 (209)

Underlying operating profit 327 39 (9) 357

Finance income 10 -  -  10

Finance costs (48) (52) 1 (99)

Underlying profit before tax 289 (13) (8) 268

The transition to IFRS 16 resulted in the restatement of the December 2018 cash flow statement as follows:

29 December 29 December

2018 Discontinued 2018

as IFRS 16 operations as

reported adjustment (note 2.5) restated

£m £m £m £m

Net cash inflow from operating activities 450 82 -  532

Net cash outflow from investing activities (317) -  -  (317)

Net cash outflow from financing activities (335) (82) -  (417)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (202) -  -  (202)

The adjustment to the net cash inflow from operating activities includes the impact to profit for the period, being a reduction in profit of £10 million. Adjustments

are then made to add back additional depreciation of £45 million and finance costs of £52 million, offset by a tax adjustment of £3 million as a result of IFRS 16.

Working capital movements increase by £2 million.

Net cash outflow from financing activities is increased by £29 million in relation to capital repayment of lease liabilities recognised as a result of the transition and

£53 million of interest paid.